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No. 545, A.] 	 [Published June 13, 1931. 

CHAPTER 234. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 202.11 of the statutes, 
relating to notice of assessment of town mutual insurance. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 202.11 of the statutes is 
amended to read: (202.11) (2) When any assessment shall have 
been completed the secretary shall immediately insert a notice in 
one or more newspapers printed in the county or counties where 
the corporation is doing business, stating the amount of the assess-
ment, the time such assessment was levied, and the time when the 
same becomes due. Such notice together with the proof of the 
publication thereof shall be conclusive evidence of notice of such 
assessment to every member. The secretary shall also notify every 
member by mail of the * * * rate per cent of such assess-
ment, and the sum due from him, and the time when due, and to 
whom payment is to be made, which time shall not be less than 
thirty nor more than sixty days from the date of such notice. If 
the insurance is payable to a mortgagee and the assessment thereon 
is not paid within the time specified, the secretary shall within 
thirty days after the expiration of such time give like notice to the 
mortgagee. The mortgagee shall have twenty days from the date 
of such notice to pay the assessment. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 11, 1931. 

No. 561, A.] 	 [Published June 13, 1931. 

CHAPTER 235. 

AN ACT to amend the introductory paragraph of subsection (1) 
of section 103.02 and section 103.04 of the statutes, relating to 
violations of the law regulating the hours of labor of women in 
hotels and providing a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1) of 

section 103.02 and section 103.04 of the statutes are amended to 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 235. 	369 

read: (103.02) (1) (Introductory paragraph) No female shall be 
employed or be permitted to work in any place of employment or 
at any employment for such period or periods of time during any 
day, night or week, as shall be dangerous or prejudicial to the 
life, health, safety or welfare of such female. It shall be the duty 
of the industrial commission and it shall have power, jurisdiction 
and authority to investigate, ascertain, determine and fix such rea-
sonable classification, and to issue general or special orders fixing 
a period or periods of time, or hours of beginning and ending 
work during any day, night or week, which shall be necessary to 
protect the life, health, safety or welfare of any female, or to carry 
out the purposes of sections 103.01 to 103.04, inclusive, of the 
statutes. Such investigations, classifications and orders, and any 
action, proceeding, or suit to set aside, vacate 'or amend any such 
order of said commission, or to enjoin the enforcement thereof, 
shall be made pursuant to the proceeding in sections 101.01 to 
101.28, inclusive, of the statutes, which are hereby made a part 
hereof, so far as not inconsistent with the provisions of sections 
103.01, 103.02 subsection (1), 103.03 and 103.04 of the statutes, 
and every order of the said commission shall have the same force 
and effect as the orders issued pursuant to said sections 101.01'to 
101.28, inclusive, of the statutes, and the penalties therein shall 
apply to and be imposed for any violation of sections 103.01, 
103.02 * * * , 103.03 and 103.04 of the statutes. Until 
such time as the industrial commission shall so investigate, ascer-
tain, determine and fix, and shall issue general or special orders 
thereon, the periods of time specified in the attached schedule 
shall be deemed to be dangerous or prejudicial to the life, health, 
safety or welfare of females. 

103.04 The employment of any female in any such employment 
or place of employment, as defined in section 103.01 and subsec-
tions (2) and (3) of section 103.02, at any time other than those 
of the posted hours of labor, as hereinbefore provided for, shall be 
prima facie evidence of a violation of this act. Every day for 
each female employed, and every week for each female employed, 
during which any employer shall fail to observe or to comply with 
any order of the commission, or to perform any duty enjoined by 
sections 103.01 to 103.04, inclusive, of the statutes, shall consti-
tute a separate and distinct offense. 
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SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 11, 1931. 

No. 746, A.] 	 [Published June 13, 1931. 

CHAPTER 236. 

AN ACT to create subsection (6) of section 59.97 of the statutes, 
relating to zoning power of counties. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 59.97 of the 

statutes to read: (59.97) (6) The county board may by ordinance 
zone any lands owned by the county without necessity of secur-
ing the approval of the town boards of the towns wherein such 
lands are situated and without following the procedure outlined in 
subsection (2). 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 11, 1931. 

No. 799, A.] 	 [Published June 13, 1931. 

CHAPTER 237. 

AN ACT to amend section 185.18 of the statutes, relating to an-
nual report of co-operative associations. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 185.18 of the statutes is amended to read: 

185.18 Every association shall annually, on or before the first day 
of April make a report to the secretary of state; such report shall 
contain the name of the association, its principal office, and 
* * * a statement as to its business, * * * amount of 
capital stock subscribed for and paid in, the authorized rate of 
dividends on the paid-up capital stock, number of stockholders 
* * * and latest operating and financial statements. Any 
association failing to comply with the provisions of this-  section 
shall be subject to and governed by the provisions of section 180.08 
of the statutes insofar as said section relates to the failure of COX-

porations to file reports and the penalty therefor. 


